

No. 20-1199

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,

PETITIONER,

*v.*

PRESIDENT & FELLOWS OF HARVARD COLLEGE.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS AS AMICUS  
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER  
First Assistant Attorney  
General

OFFICE OF THE TEXAS  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
Judd.Stone@oag.texas.gov  
(512) 936-1700

JUDD E. STONE II  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

LANORA C. PETTIT  
Assistant Solicitor General

BEAU CARTER  
Assistant Attorney General

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	I
Table of Authorities.....	III
Interest of Amicus Curiae.....	1
Introduction.....	2
Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument.....	4
I. <i>Grutter</i> Was an Unprincipled Departure from this Court’s Rule that Racial Preferences Are Unacceptable.....	4
A. This Court has recognized in every context save higher-education admissions that the Constitution forbids racial discrimination.....	4
B. Higher-education admissions is the only context where a party accused of discrimination may determine whether discrimination is necessary.....	7
II. Experience Demonstrates That the <i>Grutter</i> Standard Is Unworkable.....	11
A. Texas’s experiences with affirmative action demonstrate that <i>Grutter</i> is unworkable.....	11
B. The experience of petitioner’s members further demonstrates the theoretical problems behind <i>Grutter</i> .....	18
III. This Court Has Undermined <i>Grutter</i> in Subsequent Case Law.....	20
IV. Purported Reliance Interests Are No Basis to Retain <i>Grutter</i> .....	21
Conclusion.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) .....	5
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954) .....	4
<i>Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri</i> , 564 U.S. 379 (2011) .....	9
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) .....	2, 7
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991) .....	4
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex.</i> , 631 F.3d 213 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	14
570 U.S. 297 (2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
758 F.3d 633 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	14
136 S. Ct. 2198 (2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2228 (2019) .....	5
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019) .....	3
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Griffin v. Cty. Sch. Bd. of Prince Edward Cty.</i> , 377 U.S. 218 (1964) .....	20
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hopwood v. Texas</i> , 78 F.3d 932 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	8, 12, 13

IV

*Janus v. AFCSME, Council 31*,  
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) ..... 3

*Loving v. Virginia*,  
388 U.S. 1 (1967) ..... 5

*Metro Broad., Inc. v. FCC*,  
497 U.S. 547 (1990) ..... 5

*Miller v. Johnson*,  
515 U.S. 900 (1995) ..... 22

*Milliken v. Bradley*,  
433 U.S. 267 (1977) ..... 6

*Palmore v. Sidoti*,  
466 U.S. 429 (1984) ..... 6

*Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1*,  
551 U.S. 701 (2007) ..... *passim*

*Plessy v. Ferguson*,  
163 U.S. 537 (1896) ..... 1, 2

*Powers v. Ohio*,  
499 U.S. 400 (1991) ..... 9

*Ramos v. Louisiana*,  
140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020) ..... 22

*Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke*,  
438 U.S. 265 (1978) ..... 8, 9

*Rice v. Cayetano*,  
528 U.S. 495 (2000) ..... 4, 22

*Schuette v. BAMN*,  
572 U.S. 291 (2014) ..... 9

*Shaw v. Hunt*,  
517 U.S. 899 (1996) ..... 6

*Shelley v. Kraemer*,  
334 U.S. 1 (1948) ..... 9

V

<i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , 339 U.S. 629 (1950) .....	2, 12
<i>The Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883) .....	18
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995) .....	3
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986) .....	6, 8
<b>Constitutional Provisions and Statutes:</b>	
U.S. Const. amend.:	
I .....	8, 9
V .....	5
XIV .....	<i>passim</i>
Title VI of The Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000D <i>et seq.</i> .....	I, 5
Top Ten Percent Law, Tex. Educ. Code § 51.803 .....	13, 14, 16
<b>Miscellaneous:</b>	
2020-21 Statistical Handbook, UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS INSTITUTIONAL REPORTING, RESEARCH, AND INFORMATION STUDIES, <a href="https://tinyurl.com/622shuuv">https://tinyurl.com/622shuuv</a> .....	16
Bill Powers, <i>Op. Ed.: Why Schools Still Need Affirmative Action</i> , NAT'L L.J. (Aug. 4, 2014) .....	9
Brian N. Lizotte, <i>The Diversity Rationale: Unprovable, Uncompelling</i> , 11 MICH. J. RACE & L. 625 (2006) .....	10
Brief for Petitioner, <i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , 339 U.S. 629 (1950) (No. 44) .....	2

VI

*Enrollment Forecast 2021-2035*, TEXAS HIGHER EDUCATION COORDINATING BOARD (Jan. 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/njn8d98w> ..... 1

Hau Hsu, *The Muddled History of Anti-Asian Violence*, THE NEW YORKER (Feb. 28, 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/ra9zamns> ..... 19

Mark T. Terrell, *Bucking Grutter: Why Critical Mass Should Be Thrown Off the Affirmative-Action Horse*, 16 TEX. J. C.L. & C.R. 233 (2011) ..... 10

Matthew Watkins & Neena Satija, *At A&M, Diversity Increases Without Affirmative Action*, THE TEXAS TRIBUNE (June 19, 2016), <https://tinyurl.com/58nrzf3w> ..... 17

Press Release, UT NEWS, *Statement on Admissions Policies* (July 3, 2018), <https://tinyurl.com/3p296ck8> ..... 16

Press Release, UT NEWS, *University of Texas at Austin President Responds to Supreme Court Ruling* (June 23, 2016), <https://tinyurl.com/9jkux5u5> ..... 16

*Report on the Implementation of SB 175, 81st Legislature, for the period ending Fall 2018*, University of Texas at Austin, <https://tinyurl.com/yynzcf95> ..... 16

*Report on the Implementation of SB 175, 81st Legislature, for the period ending Fall 2020*, University of Texas at Austin, <https://tinyurl.com/d8jve84k> ..... 16

VII

Trina Jones, *The Diversity Rationale: A  
Problematic Solution*,  
1 STAN. J. C.R. & C.L. 171 (2005)..... 10
